In its comments, the KIA indicated that “progress has been made on the question of how much 

security is needed in light of changes of ownership and changes at the site. KIA’s Land Use 

Licence now also requires security from Blue Star. KIA is advising the NWB that it is currently 

holding seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000.00) in security for use in the closure 

and reclamation of the Ulu site.  This amount is in addition to the one million six hundred eight-

five thousand five hundred forty-two dollars ($1,685,542.00) currently held by Canada 

(CIRNAC) and should be considered by the NWB in any decision made in this proceeding about

[...]

The Board acknowledges that $750,000k is already held by KIA, and 

$1,685,542 is currently held by the Minister.   

Within the renewal Licence the Board included condition under Part B, Item 2, requiring the 

Licensee to furnish and maintain the total reclamation security in the amount of two million four 

hundred and thirty five thousand five hundred and forty two dollars ($2,435,542), with one 

portion to be held by Minister under the Licence, and another portion to be held by KIA under 

land use instrument as discussed above.  The Board also acknowledges that further discussions 

will take place between CIRNA and KIA on security allocation.

[...]

Water Management Area: QUEEN MAUD GULF WATERSHED (30) 

Location: ULU GOLD PROJECT, KITIKMEOT REGION, NUNAVUT 

Classification: MINING UNDERTAKING 

Purpose: DIRECT WATER USE AND DEPOSIT OF WASTE 

Quantity of Water use not 

to Exceed: TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY-NINE (299) CUBIC METRES 

PER DAY  

Effective Date: MAY 13, 2020 

Expiry of Licence: MAY 12, 2030 

This Licence renewal, issued and recorded at Gjoa Haven, Nunavut, includes and is subject to 

the annexed conditions. 

Lootie Toomasie,  

Nunavut Water Board,